of the Share Purchase and none of them has acquired any shares during the

relevant period defined above, then such director and/or persons acting in concert

with him would be eligible for SIC’s exemption from the requirement to make a

general offer under Rule 14, or where such exemption had been granted, would

continue to enjoy the exemption.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

24

2.11.5 Application of the Take-over Code

The shareholdings of the Substantial Shareholders and Director(s) as at the Latest

Practicable Date and after the purchase by the Company (assuming the Company

purchased a maximum 226,439,605 Shares, being five per cent (5%) of the total number

of shares in the issued share capital of the Company (excluding Treasury Shares and

Subsidiary Holdings, if any) as at the Latest Practicable Date, and there was no change

in the number of Shares held or deemed to be held by the Substantial Shareholders and

Director(s) pursuant to the Share Buy-Back Mandate as the case may be, are as follows:

Before Share Purchase After Share Purchase

Number of Shares Number of Shares

Direct

Interest

Deemed

Interest %(1)

Direct

Interest

Deemed

Interest %(1)

Director(s)

Lee Luen-Wai, John – – – – – –

Dr Stephen Riady(2) – 1,848,641,265 40.82 – 1,848,641,265 42.97

Anand Kumar – – – – – –

Chen Yeow Sin – – – – – –

Sonny Yuen Chee

Choong – – – – – –

Lin Weiwen, Moses – – – – – –

Substantial

Shareholders (other

than Director(s))

Gentle Care Pte. Ltd. 1,594,776,083 – 35.21 1,594,776,083 – 37.07

Valiant Leader

Limited(3) – 1,594,776,083 35.21 – 1,594,776,083 37.07

Tamsett Holdings

Limited(4) – 1,594,776,083 35.21 – 1,594,776,083 37.07

GW Active Limited 1,241,134,751 – 27.41 1,241,134,751 – 28.85

Gateway Fund I,

L.P.(5) – 1,241,134,751 27.41 – 1,241,134,751 28.85

Continental Equity

Inc.(6) – 253,865,182 5.61 – 253,865,182 5.90

Rickon Holdings

Limited(7) – 1,848,641,265 40.82 – 1,848,641,265 42.97

Lippo China

Resources Limited(8) – 1,848,641,265 40.82 – 1,848,641,265 42.97

Skyscraper Realty

Limited(9) – 1,848,641,265 40.82 – 1,848,641,265 42.97

First Tower

Corporation(10) – 1,848,641,265 40.82 – 1,848,641,265 42.97

Lippo Limited(11) – 1,848,641,265 40.82 – 1,848,641,265 42.97

Lippo Capital

Limited(12) – 1,848,641,265 40.82 – 1,848,641,265 42.97

Lippo Capital

Holdings Company

Limited(13) – 1,848,641,265 40.82 – 1,848,641,265 42.97

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

25

Before Share Purchase After Share Purchase

Number of Shares Number of Shares

Direct

Interest

Deemed

Interest %(1)

Direct

Interest

Deemed

Interest %(1)

Lippo Capital Group

Limited(14) – 1,848,641,265 40.82 – 1,848,641,265 42.97

PT Trijaya Utama

Mandiri(15) – 1,848,641,265 40.82 – 1,848,641,265 42.97

Dr James Tjahaja

Riady(16) – 1,848,641,265 40.82 – 1,848,641,265 42.97

Notes:

(1) Computed based on 4,528,792,100 Shares issued as at Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Dr Stephen Riady holds all the shares in Lippo Capital Group Limited (“LCG”), which is the holding

company of Lippo Capital Holdings Company Limited (“LCH”). LCH is the holding company of Lippo

Capital Limited (“Lippo Capital”). Lippo Capital, through its majority interest in Lippo Limited (“Lippo”)

which in turn is the holding company of Lippo China Resources Limited (“LCR”), the holding company of

each of Gentle Care Pte. Ltd. (“GC”) and Continental Equity Inc. (“CEI”), has a deemed interest in a total